COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT FILING OF) CASE NO. 2011-00433 COOLBROOK UTILITIES, LLC

ORDER

Having been advised that Commission Staff requires additional time to complete its review of Coolbrook Utilities, LLC's ("Coolbrook") application and to submit a report of its findings and recommendations on the proposed rate adjustment, the Commission finds that the procedural schedule should be revised and, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. No later than February 22, 2012, Commission Staff shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record a report containing its findings and recommendations on Coolbrook's application.
- 2. The parties shall file with the Commission any written comments on and any objections to the findings and recommendations contained in the Commission Staff Report no later than March 7, 2012. Any party may file with such submission any additional evidence for the Commission's consideration.
- 3. A party's failure to file a written objection to a finding or recommendation contained in the Staff Report by March 7, 2012 shall be deemed as agreement with that finding or recommendation.

- 4. An informal conference shall be held in this matter on March 16, 2012 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of discussing the findings and recommendations contained in the Commission Staff report and any objections of the parties to those findings and recommendations.
- 5. Each party shall file with the Commission, no later than March 26, 2012, a list of the witnesses that it intends to call at the scheduled hearing and a summary of each witness's expected testimony.
- 6. A formal hearing shall be held in this matter beginning at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, on April 3, 2012 at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 7. Coolbrook shall publish notice of the scheduled hearing in accordance with 807 KAR 5:076, Section 11.
- 8. Pursuant to KRS 278.360, the record of the formal hearing in this matter shall be by videotape.
- 9. All provisions of the Commission's Order of November 29, 2011 that conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 11 2012

SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Stephanie Bell for July Drown. Executive Director Lawrence Smither Coolbrook Utilities, LLC P. O. Box 91588 Louisville, KY 40291

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204